ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRYAND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 256
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19™ MARCH, 2021

WELFARE PACKAGES FOR FISHING COMMUNITY
%256: Shri Abdul Wahab
Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is committed to the welfare of fishing communities in the coastal regions;

(b) if so, the effort made by Government for the welfare of the fisherman community in Kerala; and

(¢) whether Government 1s willing to consider a special subsidy in petrol and diesel for the fishing boats in the light of the continued hike in petrol and diesel prices that has burdened the expenses of the fishing community?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI GIRIRAJSINGH)

(a) to (¢): A Statement is placed on the Table of the House.
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Statement referred to in reply to the Rajva Sabha Starred Question No. 256 put in by Shri Abdul Wahab, Member of Parliament for answer on 19™March, 2021 regarding Welfare packages for fishing community

(a) and (b): Yes, Sir. The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying is committed to provide requisite impetus towards the holistic development of fisheries sector with socio economic wellbeing and welfare of fishermen in the country including fishing community in the coastal region. The Government of India, since 2015 under the scheme ‘Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries’ and ‘Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY)” has been supporting following activities for welfare of fishermen community in coastal regions including State of Kerala:

(1) Insurance cover for fishers, fish farmers, fish workers
(i1) Insurance for fishing vessels
(i11) Livelihood support during fishing ban/lean period
(iv) Housing for fishers
(v) Supply of boats and nets to traditional fishermen and
(vi) Safety kits for traditional and motorized fishing vessels
(vi1) Supply of communications and Potential Fishing Zones devicesfor traditional motorized boats
(viil) Engagement of Sagar Mitras in coastal villages
(ix) Support for acquisition of technologically advanced fishing vessels for traditional fishermen
(x) Establishment of wholesale fish markets
(x1) Up-gradation of existing fishing vessels
(x11)Open sea cage culture, ornamental fisheries, seaweed cultivation for creating alternative employment opportunities to coastal communities
(x1i1) Integrated modem fishing villages
(x1v) Development of Fishing Harbours, landing centres, cold chain facilities, transport vehicles, marketing etc.

The Government of India has sanctioned funds amounting to Rs. 39545.84 lakh from 2015-
16 to 2020-21 (till date) for State of Kerala for supporting above-mentioned activities which includes amount of Rs. 28178.54 lakh under Blue Revolution scheme from 2015-16 to 2019-
20 and amount of Rs. 11367.30 lakh under PMMSY in 2020-21 based on proposals received from State of Kerala.

(¢): The Department of Fisheries promotes utilization of alternate source of energy like solar and wind energy in fisheries sector for purpose of power auxiliary units on board the marine fishing boatsto help in reducing fossil fuel consumption and encourage environment friendly fishing practices.
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(MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN in the Chair)

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 256. Shri Abdul Wahab; not present. Any supplementary? Shri Subhas Chandra Bose Pilli.

SHRI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE PILLI: Hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir, in Andhra
Pradesh alone, there are lakhs of such families who survive on fishing and are doing it for generations. May | know from the hon. Minister the steps taken to increase the
income of fishermen? Also, Sir, many times, the fishermen get carried away by water currents and receive injuries leading to disability or even death. | would like to know
from the hon. Minister whether the Government provides or proposes to provide any kind of support to fishermen who get injured or lost their lives due to occupational risks.

st fi=Te fe . weiea, 99 O 98 U= Fad o_d iR dead| &3l o ST §aTT o,
IfhT STFI TSI H  Central Assistance & WU H 5,361 oG BT release fhu U |
Elﬁ il assistance release 1 %, CH H’@&TN\T'Q'F fea & 1%4'(’ G2l %\'I The assistance was provided for bringing 401.8 hectares under aquaculture.

AEIGY, SN W B T BT & {6 s 7 ol 7EeiR 7 2 8, S9! GRaf
& fory o sraen 21 vy 3iR wew, 191 954 870 B1 § U 31UE &, I I8
W2 AaH & A AT €, IS I 929 1T, T8 diesel subsidy & IR | 1| 31T 22T &
TSR O YRR WS & T7ax ol 8, § SIRgd w1 fovail i €1 S97a Rorwai guality ﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁg,aﬁ motorized W%ﬁ%l %WW&W@T%FW
AT Y fHAT 81 U T cage culture Bl 397 % 318X 911 8 IR fhar ey & G
e &, A SHY T 46 BOIR B IR O wreT fRR U &1 Rifeqd foran 81 99
cage culture & ATEH T I8 TSN & 6T 21 §A- g1 19 I8 fohan & o5 e gw
SRl device ?{?%%\*, technology @Gﬁ%’?%%ﬁ?ﬁﬂﬂﬁ harbours %, W\TEF end- to-end sclutions @r\_rﬁ??’ @%,W@W\T post-harvestﬁ?ﬂHc{c{ gl ShT device
37 W TS BN, navigation T I ENTT & STah! Ugel | AT BT i 111 1S W]
Al Tl ST RET 2

it STl AT SaveRTe HreTe S

sft STameTel fAuTe : ST AEIE, T 9 TR S T-YS A9SRI 6 forsrey = # A JH) ST @ e AEAT T b T-YH TATNT &b AGIAR, ST ST


Al BT NI TR MY 2, T SAMIBR B9 12 T, G AN g SIIBRT BT
AT Y 72 B

sft FTRIHTIRT : STIHHTRT ST, 3119 Teld # Harel Gfeq| A== H3i1 of | Sox A1 Held H
Eall

st ST TS« AR HA1 ST TE ST A6 & 195 Sl U GRIaw
YT, T ISP oY TRBR VAT BIE BIT ATYT?

sft frR~Ter g« F8iey, A e 7 I8 vague a9 ST 81 3R Bis U &1 g, A1 3 e 4 21 # 70 TRHR B 39 AT HEM I TRBHR & 3184 o U
HTA MM 8, T AT F S gU AT @ TE H 12 nautical miles WS Y farwer| 7 emuE B {6 A= vew $ Ui g oy forg o 3, Sas ag 4
TS ARBR | I BT |

sft fremR gore e . A9 STEHTI AR IR, 9 dead ] HgeIR &, SH3T
SIoTel 3R USTeT H BT &+ AT A< & &l a1 W3 A Y8171 €, ol A1 F31
ST = 370 SR H 39 AR | el 4l forsh T8 fosa 21 Hfes wgeiR & e |, Ih
T 7 3961 i # Sintel AT U I

ST &, TSP I8 S & IR | ISEIH PO I8! T 2. ... (AIET)...
sft SgeHTafs : FTe S, S WA gieul

st forem = weg fore : 59 7 Io T =TEd § 6 3 o wisl weeR €, et wee!

feTe ¥l T T 2, T §1ah! 3T iy fopdT o1 gt 3917

st Aot Rig : wEiea, Ue a1 9 AT 9ERT &1 9arT g {3 oo SR # #4
I I 21 ot & T AR 7Y oteg ot 9ETe o I vy <y o I R |
HHINRT DI 125 e Siofet & ST B

AEIey, 3 594 FIeTg 1Y ¥ U YT fhar 8, T 317 NI TR N &
AT ¥ 377 S8 R W g0 A1 IE X8 &1 Wind-solar hybrid energy system, Sl wind ¥ ¥} TeTaT € 3R solar energy & ¥ TreTdT €, 399 HAfes Ui 9 ©: ey Sivid
ST & SR A1 1 Fguor § W1 gRE el €1 H A1 10 Aaw W g, §ad 39 9
B T TR 5 79 57 Terarg uRad &1 a4t B 8, Fgu0 FNaRor @t ==t R €,
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alternative arrangement BHIAR AL L
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